

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 03-2647

DONALD L. CARCIERI, in his capacity
as Governor of the State of Rhode Island,
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS,
a sovereign state of the United States of America,
and TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN, RHODE ISLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

GALE A. NORTON, in her
capacity as Secretary of the Department of the Interior,
United States of America, and FRANKLIN KEEL,
in his capacity as Eastern Area Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, within the Department
of the Interior, United States,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal From a Judgment of the United States
District Court for the District of Rhode Island

APPELLANTS' JOINT MEMORANDUM OF LAW

GOVERNOR DONALD L. CARCIERI
By His Attorney,

Claire Richards (#32606)
Special Counsel
Room 119, State House
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 222-8114

TOWN OF CHARLESTOWN
By Its Attorney,

Joseph S. Larisa, Jr. (#47027)
Assistant Solicitor for Indian Affairs
Town of Charlestown
1100 Citizens Plaza
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 743-4700

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND
By Its Attorney,

PATRICK C. LYNCH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Neil F.X. Kelly (#53595)
Assistant Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-4400, ext. 2284

DATED: February 6, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv.
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
VI. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 Does Not Apply to the Narragansett Indian Tribe	20
1. <i>Not “under Federal jurisdiction” in 1934</i>	24
2. <i>Not federally “recognized” in 1934</i>	28
B. The Settlement Act Prohibits the Secretary From Converting the Parcel to Trust	29
1. <i>Unrestricted Trust Ousts State Jurisdiction</i>	30
2. <i>Congress Extinguished the Tribe’s Ability to Claim Any Sovereign Territory</i>	32
a. <i>Aboriginal title extinguished</i>	34
b. <i>All claims, interests and rights over land extinguished</i>	36
3. <i>ANCSA, not the Mashantucket Act, is the Relevant Precedent</i>	40
4. <i>The 1976 Lawsuits Settled the State’s</i>	

	<i>Jurisdiction Over the Parcel</i>	54
5.	<i>Any Trust Must Preserve State Laws and Jurisdiction</i>	57
C.	Taking the Parcel into Trust Violates State Sovereignty Under the Constitution	58
1.	<i>Rhode Island’s State Sovereignty</i>	59
2.	<i>Principles of Federalism Preclude the Secretary’s Action</i>	61
	a. <i>The Enclave Clause prohibits the Secretary’s action</i>	64
	b. <i>Article IV, § 3 prohibits the Secretary’s action</i>	69
3.	<i>Congress’ Plenary Art. I Authority does not Extend to Abrogating State Sovereignty</i>	71
D.	Section 465 of the 1934 Act Violates the Nondelegation Doctrine	72
E.	Taking the Parcel into Trust is an Abuse of Discretion Under the APA	77
1.	<i>The BIA abused its discretion by relying Exclusively on the Tribe</i>	80
2.	<i>The BIA Misapplied the § 151.10 Factors.</i>	81
3.	<i>The NAHASDA Local Cooperation Agreement “waiver” Violated Due Process</i>	84
4.	<i>The BIA Failed to Consider Environmental Impacts</i>	86
5.	<i>The BIA Failed to Consider Noncompliance with the CZMA and IGRA</i>	90

VII. CONCLUSION 92

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

1. Decision of the District Court dated September 29, 2003
2. Judgment entered September 29, 2003.
3. Joint Memorandum of Understanding
4. Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act,
25 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*
5. Correspondence (1927-1937) from BIA Describing
Lack of Federal Jurisdiction
6. Deed to Settlement Lands Accepted 9/12/88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 101 F.3d 1286 (9 th Cir. 1996) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	40, 42
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Government</i> , 1995 WL 462232 (D. Alaska, August 2, 1995), <i>rev'd</i> 101 F.3d 1286 (9 th Cir 1996), <i>rev'd</i> 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	35, 44
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	76
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	61, 71
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	61
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	71
<i>Carcieri v. Norton</i> , 290 F. Supp.2d 167 (D.R.I. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chicasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	52
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 219 F. Supp.2d 130 (D.C.C. 2002)	66, 67
<i>City of Sault Ste. Marie v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 157 (D.D.C. 1980)	23
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park & Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938)	65
<i>Connecticut ex rel. Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	21
<i>Cramer v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 219 (1923)	60
<i>Department of Interior v. South Dakota</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	75
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	61
<i>In re Narragansett Indians</i> , 40 A. 347 (R.I. 1898)	59
 <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> ,	

276 U.S. 394 (1928)	73
<i>James v. Dravo Contracting Co.</i> ,	
302 U.S. 134 (1937)	65
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> ,	
528 F.2d 370 (1 st Cir. 1975)	34
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	69
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> ,	
488 U.S. 361 (1989)	72
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885)	69
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	65, 67
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> ,	
463 U.S. 29 (1983)	77
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> ,	
89 F.3d 908 (1 st Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> ,	
878 F. Supp. 349 (D.R.I. 1995), <i>rev’d in part, aff’d in part</i> ,	
89 F. 3d 908 (1 st Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. State</i> ,	
2003 WL 23018759 (D.R.I. December 29, 2003)	33, 54
<i>Native Village of Eyak v. Trawler Diane Marie</i> ,	
154 F.3d 1090 (9 th Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	66, 67, 68
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983)	54
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	63
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizens Band Potawatomi</i>	
<i>Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> ,	
498 U.S. 505 (1991)	30
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v County of Oneida</i> ,	
414 U.S. 661 (1974)	34, 59
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Sherrill</i> ,	
2003 WL 21691993 (2 nd Cir. July 21, 2003)	31
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> ,	
369 U.S. 60 (1962)	60
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> ,	
293 U.S. 388 (1934)	73, 76
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Handerman</i> ,	
465 U.S. 89 (1984)	68
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	61, 63, 69
 <i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> ,	
532 F.2d 655 (9 th Cir. 1975)	32

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	58, 63, 65
<i>South Dakota v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 69 F.3d 878 (8 th Cir. 1995), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 519 U.S. 919 (1996)	74, 75
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	31
<i>State of Florida, Dept. of Bus. Reg. v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 768 F.2d. 1248 (11 th Cir. 1985)	75
<i>State v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1 st Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930)	64
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955)	35
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700, 720 (1868)	69
<i>United States v. Goodface</i> , 835 F.2d 1233 (8 th Cir. 1987)	65
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	16, 23, 65
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	60
<i>United States v. Pelican</i> , 232 U.S. 442 (1914)	61
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	73
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 185 F.3d 1125 (10 th Cir. 1999)	30, 76
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913)	61
<i>United States v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5 th Cir. 1974)	16, 22
<i>Village of Ruidoso, New Mexico v.</i> <i>Albuquerque Area Dir. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 1998 WL 233740 (1998)	91, 92
<i>Virginia v. Reno</i> , 955 F. Supp. 571 (E.D. Va. 1997)	65
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	70
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	73, 76
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	1, 77
--------------------------------	-------

16 U.S.C. §§ 1451-1465	7-8
18 U.S.C. § 1151	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1153	65, 67
25 U.S.C. § 177	3
25 U.S.C. § 331, <i>et seq.</i> (1994)	20
25 U.S.C. § 461	1, 21
25 U.S.C. § 465	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 479	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1701	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1702 (d), (e), (f)	6
25 U.S.C. § 1703	6
25 U.S.C. § 1704	51
25 U.S.C. § 1705	51, 57
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1705(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1706	51
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(1)	6, 43, 49
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(2)	6, 43, 49
25 U.S.C. § 1706(a)(3)	6, 55
25 U.S.C. § 1707	51
25 U.S.C. § 1707(a)	43
25 U.S.C. § 1707(c)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1708	6, 33, 68
25 U.S.C. § 1708(a)	53
25 U.S.C. § 1710	8
25 U.S.C. § 1712	57
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1712(a)(3)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1715(a)	55
25 U.S.C. § 1753(b)	48
25 U.S.C. § 1754(a)	49
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(3)(B)	49
25 U.S.C. § 1754(b)(7)	49
25 U.S.C. § 1754 (b)(8)	50
25 U.S.C. § 1755	48
25 U.S.C. § 1757(a)	49
25 U.S.C. §§ 2710-2721	90
25 U.S.C. §§ 4101-4212	13
25 U.S.C. § 4111(c)	13, 85
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370e	11, 86
42 U.S.C. § 4322(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)	87

43 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i>	40
43 U.S.C. § 1601(b)	45
43 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	42
Pub. L. 106-569	13, 85
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 37-18-12, 13 and 14	7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-1-2	15, 61, 64

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1	72
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 17	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 3	<i>passim</i>
Idaho Const. of 1890, art. 21, § 19	60
Wyo. Const. of 1890, art. 21, § 26	60

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

15 C.F.R. Part 930, subpart C	90
25 C.F.R. § 1.2	77
25 C.F.R. § 1.4	32, 66
25 C.F.R. § 151.10	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 151.11	79, 80, 82
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	87
40 C.F.R. part 1500, <i>et seq.</i>	86

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alaska Statehood Act of 1958, Pub.L. No. 85-508, § 1, 72 Stat. 339	60
---	----

Arizona Statehood Act of 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557, 569	60
Kansas Statehood Act of 1861, ch. 20, 12 Stat. 126, 127	60
Montana Statehood Act of 1889, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676, 677	60
New Mexico Statehood Act of 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557, 558-59	60
Oklahoma Statehood Act of 1906, ch. 3335, § 1, 34 Stat. 267, 267	60
Utah Statehood Act of 1894, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107, 108	60
JMOU at ¶ 1	4
JMOU at ¶ 2	4
JMOU at ¶ 5	4
JMOU at ¶ 6	5
JMOU at ¶ 8	8
JMOU at ¶ 13	5
JMOU at ¶ 19	5
43 Fed. Reg. 6177-78	7
48 Fed. Reg. 6177	<i>passim</i>
48 Fed. Reg. 35747	25
61 Fed. Reg. 18,082-83	75
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1453 (1978)	42
1663 Charter by King Charles to Rhode Island	59

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Felix Cohen, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , 488-89 (1982 ed.)	35
---	----

Bradley B. Furber, *Two Promises, Two Propositions:
The Wheeler-Howard Act As A Reconciliation
Of The Indian Law Civil War*,
14 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 235 (1991) 20, 21

Joseph D. Matal, *A Revisionist History of Indian Country*,
1997 Alaska L. Rev. 283 20, 21, 61

Hearings before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs,
73d Cong. 2d Sess., part 2 28

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations,
“*Narragansett Tribe of Indians, a Report of
the Committee of Investigation, an Historical
Sketch, and Evidence Taken made to the House
of Representatives 1880-1883*”
E. L. Freeman, Providence, 1880-1883 59
